RESOLUTION NO. 15-06

A RESOLUTION OF ANNEXATION OF CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF AURORA, SOUTH DAKOTA.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF AURORA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AS FOLLOWS:

Whereas, the City of Aurora, South Dakota is authorized pursuant to South Dakota Codified Law 9-4-1 to annex contiguous territory upon receipt of a written Petition signed by no less than three-fourths of the registered voters residing within the territory sought to be annexed and by the owners of not less than three-fourths of the value of the territory sought to be annexed, and which describes the boundaries of territory contiguous to the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the property proposed to be annexed is contiguous to the present boundaries of the City of Aurora, and

WHEREAS, the Petition for Annexation has been signed by the owner of not less than threefourths of the value of the territory sought to be annexed, and

WHEREAS, there being no registered voters residing on the territory sought to be annexed; and WHEREAS, the City of Aurora has determined that the statutory requirements for annexation of the following described property have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS, approximate tax increase of \$70.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora has ample utilities to provide the needed services to property; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of Annexation of property will be for future housing development; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Aurora has determined the following described property is suitable for annexation to the City of Aurora, South Dakota:

W 1165.5' OF NW 1/4 SW1/4 LOCATED NORTH OF O.L. Q OF PARADISE ADDITION, ALL IN NW 1/4 SW1/4 OF S35-T110N-R49W OF 5TH PM, BROOKINGS COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.

(11.11 ACRES)

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Aurora, South Dakota, that the property described above is hereby annexed to the City of Aurora, South Dakota.

Passed and approved this 7th day of December, 2015.

	CITY OF AURORA, SOUTH DAKOTA
	Frederick Weekes, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Shannon Clifford, Finance Officer	